
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE UTILITY COMMISSION MEETING 
 

PLACE: Little Chute Village Hall, Board Room 

DATE: Tuesday, October 21, 2025  

TIME: 5:00 p.m. 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84604874577 

Meeting ID: 846 0487 4577 

One tap mobile 

+13126266799,,84604874577# US (Chicago) 

 

A.  Call to Order 
B.  Roll Call 

C.  Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda 

 

──────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 

1. Approval of Minutes of September 8, 2025 

 

2. Discussion/Action—2026 Proposed Utility Budget 

 

3. Discussion—Odor Research Meter Station 3 

 

4. Discussion/Action—Sampling Protocols and Billing Procedures  

 

5. Progress Reports 

a. MCO Operations Update 

b. Director of Public Works 

c. Finance Director 

 

6. Approval of Vouchers  

 

7. Unfinished Business 

 

8. Items for Future Agenda 

 

9. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 
Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting should be made with as much 

advance notice as possible to the Clerk's Office at 108 West Main Street, (920) 423-3852                                                                          
Prepared: October 16, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84604874577


MINUTES OF THE UTILITY COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 16, 2025 

Call to Order 

The Utility Commission meeting was called to order virtually at 5:00 PM by Kevin Coffey, Chair 

Roll Call  
PRESENT: Tom Buchholz  

Ken Verstegen 
Jessica Schultz 
Mike Vanden Berg  
 Kevin Coffey, Chair 

ALSO PRESENT: Lisa Remiker-DeWall, Beau Bernhoft, Bob Givens, Jerry Verstegen, Laurie Decker 

Public Appearance for Items Not on the Agenda   

Eight individuals appeared and complained about the smell at the sewer meter station on Sanitorium, noting it is 

not getting better but is getting worse. It has been going on for several years but during construction it has 

increased over the past year. Residents want to know if this has been studied and what are the long-term impacts 

of inhaling the gas. Concern raised with child that has asthma living nearby. Kevin Coffey noted that there is a 

meter station there and that is where testing of strength is taken for what HOVMSD bills the Village of Little 

Chute.  Ownership of the station is HOVMSD but pipes going into the station are owned by VLC.  It was noted 

that DPW Director Bob Givens has initially talked with Brian Helminger and will be following up again. He has 

seen complaints raised to previous DPW Director over several years when looking through emails. Kevin 

Coffey also noted he will follow up with Brian Helminger then contact representative of the individuals present 

of what he has discovered (individual volunteered to be point of contact for the group). 

Approval of Minutes from the Utility Commission Meeting of September 16, 2025 

Moved by J. Schultz, seconded by T. Buchholz to Approve Minutes from the Utility Commission of 

September 16, 2025. 

All Ayes – Motion Carried 

Presentation—McMahon Draft Review Water Systems Evaluation 

Tony from McMahon gave an overview of the study.  He asked for feedback on the presentation.   Plan is to 

finalize the plan and release that will include markers (modeling) of when we need to look at 

expansions.  Priority is leaning more towards a new well vs a new tower. Would look to come back in one 

month with final. 

Discussion/Action—2026 Sewer Rates 

Moved by Kevin Coffey, seconded by Tom Buchholz to increase rates by 4% 

 All Ayes – Motion Carried 

Discussion/Action—Approval of 2025 Purchaswe of Back Up VFD for Well Motors 

Jerry Verstegen gave an overview. Suggested having a backup on hand due to lead time to get the motor. Will 

power it up biannually.    

Moved by T. Buchholz, seconded by J. Schultz to approve purchase from Pieper Automation for 

$19,012. 

 All Ayes – Motion Carried 



Discussion/Action—Review and Approve 2026 Salt Bids 

Jerry gave an overview.   

Moved by J. Schultz, seconded by T. Buchholz to approve Midwest Salt for $152.28 per ton. 

                                                                                            All Ayes – Motion Carried  

Progress Reports 

 

Approval of Vouchers 

Moved by T. Buchholz, seconded by K. Verstegen to Approve and Authorize payment of Vouchers and 

draw from the respective funds.  

       All Ayes – Motion Carried 

Unfinished Business 

Flooding in storm sewers on Apple Tree Lane and Orchard. I & I Plan, clearwater near Crystal Print, odor issue 

until resolved. 

 

Items for Future Agendas 

None 

  

Adjournment 

Moved by K. Coffey, seconded by J. Schultz to Adjourn Utility Commission Meeting at 6:12 p.m. 

                                                                                                                                         

                All Ayes – Motion Carried 

 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE  

 

                    By:  ___________________________________ 

                                            Kevin Coffey, Chair 

Attest: 

Laurie Decker, Village Clerk                                          
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Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
2026 1,711.73          103.94          1,815.67          80,000.00 760.00          80,760.00        55,000.00        1,650.00          56,650.00
2027 1,752.96          52.58            1,805.54          -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

3,464.69 156.52          3,621.21 80,000.00 760.00          80,760.00 55,000.00 1,650.00 56,650.00

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
2026 60,028.80        13,451.99    73,480.79        40,000.00        4,600.00       44,600.00        55,000.00        3,450.00          58,450.00        
2027 61,085.31        12,386.19    73,471.50        40,000.00        3,400.00       43,400.00        55,000.00        2,350.00          57,350.00        
2028 62,160.41        11,301.63    73,462.04        40,000.00        2,200.00       42,200.00        60,000.00        1,800.00          61,800.00        
2029 63,254.43        10,197.98    73,452.41        40,000.00        1,000.00       41,000.00        60,000.00        1,200.00          61,200.00        
2030 64,367.71        9,074.91       73,442.62        -                    -                 -                    60,000.00        600.00              60,600.00        
2031 65,500.58        7,932.06       73,432.64        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2032 66,653.39        6,769.11       73,422.50        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2033 67,826.49        5,585.69       73,412.18        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2034 69,020.23        4,381.43       73,401.66        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2035 70,234.99        3,155.99       73,390.98        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2036 71,471.13        1,908.98       73,380.11        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    
2037 72,729.02        640.01          73,369.03        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

794,332.49      86,785.97    881,118.46      160,000.00      11,200.00    171,200.00      290,000.00      9,400.00          299,400.00      

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
2026 40,000.00        18,500.00    58,500.00        80,000.00        25,089.17    105,089.17      411,740.53      67,605.10        479,345.63      
2027 40,000.00        16,500.00    56,500.00        75,000.00        32,900.00    107,900.00      272,838.27      67,588.77        340,427.04      
2028 45,000.00        14,500.00    59,500.00        75,000.00        30,275.00    105,275.00      282,160.41      60,076.63        342,237.04      
2029 45,000.00        12,250.00    57,250.00        80,000.00        27,650.00    107,650.00      288,254.43      52,297.98        340,552.41      
2030 45,000.00        10,000.00    55,000.00        80,000.00        24,450.00    104,450.00      249,367.71      44,124.91        293,492.62      
2031 50,000.00        7,750.00       57,750.00        85,000.00        21,250.00    106,250.00      200,500.58      36,932.06        237,432.64      
2032 50,000.00        5,250.00       55,250.00        90,000.00        17,850.00    107,850.00      206,653.39      29,869.11        236,522.50      
2033 55,000.00        2,750.00       57,750.00        90,000.00        14,250.00    104,250.00      212,826.49      22,585.69        235,412.18      
2034 -                    -                 -                    95,000.00        9,750            104,750.00      164,020.23      14,131.43        178,151.66      
2035 -                    -                 -                    100,000.00      5,000            105,000.00      170,234.99      8,155.99          178,390.98      
2036 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    71,471.13 1,908.98          73,380.11
2037 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    72,729.02 640.01              73,369.03

370,000.00      87,500.00    457,500.00      850,000.00 208,464.17  1,058,464.17   2,602,797.18   405,916.66      3,008,713.84   

Water Water Water

Water Water Water

2023 Issue 2025 Issue TOTAL DEBT

Water Water Water

2017 Safe Drinking Bonds 2019A Issue 2020 Issue

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 2026 BUDGET
WATER UTILITY
DEBT SCHEDULE

2017B Issue 2016 Water Revenue 2019 Refunding
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Item For Consideration 

 

 

For Commission Review On: 10/22/2025  Prepared On: 10/15/2025 
Agenda Item Topic: Odor Research Meter Station 3  Prepared By: Robert Givens, DPW 
 
Report: At the September 16 Utility Commission meeting, several residents from Sanitorium Road and 
Vandenberg Lane, near HVMSD Meter Station 3 (MS3), reported an odor concern. 
 
In response, Village staff, HVMSD staff, and Commissioner Coffey met on September 26 to discuss the issue. 
The key points from that meeting are summarized below: 
 

• Sewage naturally produces some odor; hydrogen sulfide (H₂S) may or may not be a contributing 
factor. 

• The reported odors and potential safety concerns raised by residents were reviewed and discussed. 

• None of the attendees believe the odor presents a safety risk. 

• HVMSD will conduct air testing both inside and outside the meter station, as well as in two nearby 
manholes—one near the east end of Vandenberg Lane and another near the top of Sanitorium Road. 

• Air testing is expected to begin in October and take approximately one month to complete. 

• Water samples will also be collected for analysis. 

• Resident Brooke Van Deraa, who lives adjacent to Meter Station 3, will maintain an odor log 
throughout October and share it with staff at the end of the month to help identify any correlation 
with the air and water testing results. 

• Results will be shared with residents once available, likely in mid to late November. 

• The Village Department of Public Works and HVMSD will continue coordinating to identify any 
possible contributors to the odor within the sanitary system. 

• A letter will be sent from the Village of Little Chute to residents on Sanitorium Road and Vandenberg 
Lane providing an update on this matter. 

 
Fiscal Impact: Currently no fiscal impact.  
 
Recommendation/Commission Action: This is for information only.   
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Robert Givens, PE, PH, CFM 
Director of Public Works 

 



 

 

An Update From The Village of Little Chute Utilities Commission 

 

Dear Industrial Wastewater Customer, 

 

Subject: Important Updates to Wastewater Sampling Requirements and New Billing for Chlorides 

 

We are committed to maintaining a safe and environmentally responsible wastewater system. In 

alignment with recent updates to our ordinances and recommendations from the Sewer Rate Study 

conducted by a third party, we would like to inform you of the following important changes to your 

wastewater sampling protocols and billing procedures. 

 

Increased Sampling Frequency 

Effective immediately, all industrial customers are required to conduct wastewater sampling on a 

monthly basis. This is a change from the current quarterly sampling schedule. The increased frequency 

will ensure more accurate monitoring and compliance with regulatory standards, helping us better 

manage and protect our resources. 

 

Billing for Chlorides 

Additionally, starting January 1st, 2026, the Utilities Commission will begin billing for chloride levels. 

Please note that current sampling tests already include chloride analysis for all industrial customers; 

however, we will now be contracting for the sampling and customers will be billed for this. 

 

We appreciate your cooperation and commitment to these enhancements, which support the overall 

health and safety of our community and environment. For questions or further clarification, please 

contact our office at 920-423-3850 or beau@littlechutewi.org. 

 

Thank you for your ongoing partnership. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Beau Bernhoft, Village Administrator  

 

CC: Utilities Commissioners, Finance Director Remiker-DeWall, Water Superintendent Verstegen and 

Public Works Director Givens.  

 

 

mailto:beau@littlechutewi.org


Item For Consideration 

 

 

For Commission Review On: 10/22/2025     Prepared On: 10/15/2025  
Agenda Item Topic: Sampling Protocols and Billing Procedures  Prepared By: Robert Givens, DPW 
 

Report: Following recent updates to Village ordinances and recommendations from the third-party Sewer Rate 

Study, we are notifying all industrial wastewater customers of upcoming changes to sampling protocols and 

billing procedures. 

Effective immediately, industrial customers must conduct wastewater sampling monthly rather than quarterly. 

This increased frequency will improve accuracy, ensure regulatory compliance, and help us better protect local 

water resources. 

In addition, beginning January 1, 2026, the Utilities Commission will begin billing for chloride levels. While 

chloride analysis is already included in the current sampling process, the associated testing costs will now 

appear as part of their billing. 

Fiscal Impact: The proposed 2026 budget includes $25,000 to cover costs of implementing the 
program, including sample collection. The cost of the testing will be passed through to the 
customers.  
 
Recommendation/Commission Action: Staff requests approval to send out the attached letter to our 
industrial wastewater customers.   
 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Robert Givens, PE, PH, CFM 
Director of Public Works 

 



     
 

 
 
 

To:  Village of Little Chute Water Commission 
 
From:  Jerry Verstegen, Water Utility Supt. (MCO) 

 
Month of: 08-2025  
 

 
Updates for current, past and ongoing Water Department projects and areas of 
concern: 
 

1. Plants/Treatment 
• Acid ordered to clean and rehab Well # 4 resin 

 
2. Distribution 

• 8/5 - Dug Up Valve on Nixon St to check bolts  
• 8/5 – Replaced Hydrant @ 902 Miller Lane 
• 8/12 – Replaced Bolts on leaking valve @ 1800 Grant 
• 8/25 – Water Break @ 1107 Jefferson St 

 
3. Meters 

• Residential Meter Changes and Cross Connections 
 

4. General Water 
• Leak Correlation 
• Fall Hydrant flush starting September 15th 

 
 

Sam Schepp 
Jerry Verstegen  

 
Monthly Superintendent 

Report/Update 



 
 

 
 
OPERATIONS NOTES: 
 

 
 
Sanitary Sewer 
 
 

• Maintained and recorded readings from laser meters in the sanitary collection system. 
• Monitored for inflow and infiltration (I&I); televised sanitary mains and inspected 

manholes. 
• Flushed dead-end lines and flat-lying areas to ensure flow efficiency. 
• Conducted equipment demonstrations for new sewer vacuum units and jetter heads. 
• Investigated possible cross-connection between storm and sanitary near Taylor Street as 

reported by HVMSD. Found minor grit and ink staining of the pipe upstream of Taylor 
Street on the south side of Crystal Print. No cross-connection observed. Further 
coordination with HVMSD indicated that the HVMSD staffer was likely looking at a storm 
line during their investigation. 

• Met with HVMSD regarding smell emanating from meter station 3 at the south end of 
Sanitorium. We met with HVMSD and they will monitor H2S in October. We will relay 
results to the commission in November or December.   

• Investigation continues with the Spirit Court sanitary sewer. Solids encountered within the 
sewer were tested by Badger Labs. It appears to be a concrete or concrete related 
material. Televising of the sewer is scheduled for October. Also, the DPW is following up 
with the fire inspector to get their insights on potential culprits. Finally, DPW had a 
conversation with an obvious culprit, a concrete grooving business, and they don’t think 
that they are the issue. DPW to examine televising and report back to the commission in 
November. We may need to televise the laterals, which would need to be hired out.  

• Strength billing update letter to be sent to residents later this year. 

 

Storm Sewer 
 

• Reviewed development site plans for compliance and impact. 
• Initiated outfall water quality testing. 
• DPW met with commissioner Bucholz regarding drainage issues on Appletree and 

Orchard Lanes. The issue appears to be the lack of an overland drainage route both in 
this subdivision, in an upstream subdivision and on Florida Avenue. The storm sewer 
downstream could be analyzed and improved. DPW estimates $30-50k for an H&H study 
to study the downstream storm sewer.   

 

Engineering Department & 
Department of Public Works 

Monthly Utility Commission  
Report for September 2025   



 

Storm Ponds 
 

• Inspected outfalls and cleared debris from trash racks. 
• Checked operational status of pond pumps. 
• Compiled a list of invasive plant species at each storm pond location. 
• Installed riprap along French Road storm creek to mitigate erosion. 
• Began coordination for minor right-of-way acquisition by WisDOT at the Holland and 

Evergreen Ponds. 

 

Water 
 

• Applied hot mix asphalt patches to repair water break sites on Grant Street and  
Jefferson Street. 

 
ENGINEERING NOTES:  2025 Utility Projects – September 

 
The table below identifies the installed and/or removed public utilities in the month of September. 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Golden Gate Drive – Lexington Homes - Holland Road Utility Extension - Phase 2 
Don Hietpas & Sons continues working on the next phase of utility construction which includes 
installation of storm, sanitary, and water utilities under Holland Road and Golden Gate Drive. Hietpas 
worked on construction of the new sanitary sewer on Holland Road, crews began installing sanitary 
sewer near the intersection of W. Evergreen Drive on Holland Road, installation of the new sanitary 
sewer continued, working to the north toward the new Golden Gate Drive. A second Hietpas crew is 
working on the installation of the new water main and storm sewer on Golden Gate Drive. 
Staff are working with MCC to inspect the subgrade prior to stone placement. Vinton Construction 
placed concrete pavement on Golden Gate Drive up to Holland Road in the middle of September, 
weather permitting. 
 
 

September 2025 - Utility Installation and Abandonments  

Golden Gate Drive - Phase 2 & Holland Road Utility Extension 

SANITARY SEWER Installed Abandoned/Removed 

15” PVC Sanitary Pipe LF 528.0 None 

4’ Sanitary Standard Precast MH VF (EA) 21.42 (1.0) None 

STORM SEWER Installed Abandoned/Removed 

42" RCP Storm Sewer Pipe LF 1,200.0 None 

54" RCP Storm Sewer Pipe LF 1,114.0 None 

New 6’ Dia. Precast Storm MH VF (EA) 24.42 (2.0) None 

New 8’ Dia. Precast Storm MH VF (EA) 42.28 (3.0) None 



 
Top Priorities for October 2025 

 
Golden Gate Drive – Lexington Homes - Holland Road Utility Extension - Phase 2 
Don Hietpas & Sons is scheduled to complete the extension of utilities to the current Lexington 
Homes Development which will extend Golden Gate Drive east to Holland Road. Hietpas began 
installing water main on Golden Gate Drive; construction began near the intersection of Evergreen 
Drive and continues progressing north toward the new Golden Gate Drive extended. Village staff will 
be on-site documenting and inspecting utility installations to ensure work is completed to Village 
standards as designed by Robert E. Lee & Associates.  

 
2025 Sanitary Sewer Lining – E. North Ave. (CTH OO) 
The project includes approximately 820 lineal feet of cured in place CIPP lining and the related 
sanitary sewer wye replacement, and sanitary sewer manhole repair. Visu-Sewer LLC was the low 
bidder; staff have completed the contract documents including the review of all bonding and 
insurance, contracts have been reviewed and approved by the Village Attorney. This work is 
scheduled to be completed in October of 2025. 
 
2025 Holland Road Watermain Relocation 
The Project includes relocation of the existing water main and casing pipe to provide clearance for 
the new storm sewer box culvert to be constructed as part of the upcoming WisDOT – Holland Road 
Overpass construction. The Village contract included the removal of 47 lineal feet of existing water 
main and casing pipe; construction of approximately 125 feet of new 12” PVC watermain, and related 
valves and fittings. Work to relocate the Village water main was planned to be completed in 
conjunction with Vinton’s DOT project and construction schedule. After investigation of the existing 
water main location and the location of the new box culvert, it was determined that the water main 
was not in conflict, and the decision was made to leave the water main in place and not relocate. 
Staff are working with Vinton Construction to gather costs incurred prior to deciding to leave the 
water main and associated casing in place. 
 
2025 Asphalt Resurfacing Project – Holland Road 
The project extends approximately 890 linear feet on Holland Road beginning at the intersection of 
W. Elm Street and continuing north beyond the interstate 41 overpass bridge. The interstate 41 
bridge will be under construction concurrently as a separate WisDOT project. Vinton Construction 
was the low bidder for the Villages asphalt resurfacing project and will coordinate the completion of 
that paving along with the paving for the DOT overpass project. Paving is expected to be completed 
during the fall of 2025.  

   
Founders Estates Subdivision  
Multiple residential duplex sites have broken ground and are completed, excavation for foundations 
and building construction remains steady. Inspections related to the permitting of concrete 
driveways, aprons, and public sidewalks continue. Staff are working with each contractor or property 
owner to verify concrete sidewalk, and aprons are installed per Village specifications and the 
approved subdivision plans.  

Miscellaneous: 
Engineering Staff continue working on updating GIS records to include historical record 
documentation as well as information gathered in the field during project utility and paving inspection.  
Engineering continues reviewing, issuing, and inspecting all right-of-way permits for the Village.  
 



 
 
Staff are currently working to review proposed plans and permit applications for the proposed 
construction of a new (large scale) fiber optic communication system which will be owned and 
operated by Bug Tussel.  
Continued efforts to investigate and repair utilities that have been impacted or damaged during the 
TDS and/or AT&T construction process. Staff are working with DPW crews to locate, document and 
repair damaged utilities. 
Efforts continue to assist other departments with daily tasks as well as any special projects or 
requests. Staff continue to focus on assisting the Parks Department with upcoming construction 
projects, including the Heesakker Park stair replacement and future parking lots and structures 
currently in the planning stages. Staff are utilized throughout the design, construction inspection, and 
contract administration of these projects.  
Engineering staff continues to coordinate with WisDOT and private utilities with work related to the 
HWY “41” Corridor construction projects. 
The Engineering Division is also working with Community Development and Developers to review 
planned commercial development sites as well as future design and planning efforts for current and 
future residential subdivision developments. Staff are also working on a bid package for the 
demolition of three Village properties on Depot Street to be bid and demolished later this fall. 
Staff have begun working on collection of information for the 2027 CIP Projects. 



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE

SEWER UTILITY

BUDGET STATUS 2024 % Change $ Change 

BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL from PY from PY

Revenue = > SEPT YTD

REVENUE

Multi-family Residential 240,882          188,230             176,864         6.43% 11,366         

Residential 1,271,421       950,614             891,838         6.59% 58,776         

Commercial 276,513          171,388             176,748         -3.03% (5,360)          

Industrial 1,637,661       1,255,286          1,164,260      7.82% 91,026         

Public Authority 254,921          269,219             297,203         -9.42% (27,984)        

Sales Subtotal 3,681,398       2,834,737          2,706,913      4.7% 127,824       

   % of CY Budget 77%  

All Other 1,067,806       217,165             238,151         -8.81% (20,986)        

TOTAL REVENUE 4,749,204       3,051,902          2,945,064      3.63% 106,838       

   % of CY Budget 64%

2024

BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

Expense = > SEPT YTD  

EXPENSES  

Financing 266,118          200,043             197,465         1.31% 2,578           

Treatment 2,377,400       1,608,364          1,717,647      -6.36% (109,283)      

Collection 271,878          170,081             149,263         13.95% 20,818         

Billing 176,817          106,917             114,670         -6.76% (7,753)          

Admin 233,805          177,722             165,527         7.37% 12,195         

TOTAL EXPENSE 3,326,018       2,263,128          2,344,572      -3.47% (81,444)        

   % of CY Budget 68%

1,423,186       788,774             600,492         

ADD: DEPRECIATION 255,000          191,250             187,497         

ADD: NEW DEBT -                  -                 

LESS: PRINCIPAL PAID (35,000)           (35,000)              (40,000)          

LESS: FIXED ASSETS (116,128)         (11,780)              (6,646)            

1,527,058       933,244             741,343         

NOTE : 

Landfill revenue for Sewer Utility is billed on a quarterly billing; the first and second quarters are billed for 2025.   Strength invoices have not been 

  issued to Bel Brands (September), Nestle (August-September) and Oh Snap (July-September).  

Continue to see interest and investment income impacted as result of market changes.   The unrealized loss that exists now will not  be recognized as long 

  as the assets are held until maturity.   The Village invests in varying maturities to match cash flow needs.   An unrealized loss exists when a longer term

  asset the Village owns price has declined in the market place due to varying interest rates.   Each month end, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

  require that we record an unrealized loss (or gain) to recognize market impacts.  The market to face value total for the Village at the end of September is a 

   $72,760 unrealized gain. 

Property, Auto and Workers Compensation premiums for all four quarters have been paid so twelve months of expense have hit income statement.

Treatment is down  32,287,000 gallons in September 2025 YTD vs 2024; however, chlorides are up 1,461,164 lbs. resulting in a net decrease in cost of

  $109,282.    Administrative expenses are higher due to the Accounts Payable Clerk being fulltime for full eight months in 2025 while the 

  position was vacant in January/early February in 2024.

Capital Contributions (revenue) are not recorded until year end (capital assets paid for by TID or contributed by developers) in the Sewer Utility ($978,000).

Reminder that capital assets are shown as expense in utilities until capitalized as part of year end audit preparation along with a few other annual processes.

NET CASH FLOW

2025

2025

CASH FLOW -OPERATIONS



Year Principal Interest Total

2025 35,000.00    2,400.00    37,400.00    

2026 45,000.00    1,350.00    46,350.00    

80,000.00    3,750.00    83,750.00    

Year Principal Interest Total

2025 35,000.00    2,400.00    37,400.00    

2026 45,000.00    1,350.00    46,350.00    

80,000.00    3,750.00    83,750.00    

Sanitary

Sanitary

TOTAL DEBT

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 2025 BUDGET
SEWER UTILITY

DEBT SCHEDULE

2019 Refunding



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE

WATER UTILITY

BUDGET STATUS 2024 % Change $ Change 

BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL from PY from PY

Revenue = > SEPT YTD

REVENUE

Multi-family Residential 140,000          107,093             103,681         3.29% 3,412             

Residential 930,000          707,661             696,346         1.62% 11,315          

Commercial 165,000          123,411             125,170         -1.41% (1,759)           

Industrial 720,000          706,562             570,289         23.90% 136,273        

Private Fire 70,000            54,829                54,594           0.43% 235                

Public Fire 450,000          323,995             323,120         0.27% 875                

Public Authority 45,000            52,356                33,931           54.30% 18,425          

Sales Subtotal 2,520,000       2,075,907          1,907,131      8.8% 168,776        

   % of CY Budget 82%  

All Other 1,003,588       122,490             118,990         2.94% 3,500             

TOTAL REVENUE 3,523,588       2,198,397          2,026,121      8.50% 172,276        

   % of CY Budget 62%

 

Expense = > SEPT YTD

2024

EXPENSES BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

Financing 793,895          597,703             617,594         -3.22% (19,891)         

Wells/Source 109,861          36,325                12,762           184.63% 23,563          

Pumping 363,994          256,225             189,756         35.03% 66,469          

Treatment 767,558          733,842             545,880         34.43% 187,962        

Distribution 897,649          651,850             664,707         -1.93% (12,857)         

Billing 92,702            63,743                55,419           15.02% 8,324             

Admin 240,291          146,311             124,639         17.39% 21,672          

TOTAL EXPENSE 3,265,950       2,485,999          2,210,757      12.45% 275,242        

   % of CY Budget 76%

CASH FLOW -OPERATIONS 257,638          (287,602)            (184,636)        

ADD: DEPRECIATION 530,000          397,350             408,600         

ADD: NEW DEBT -                   -                  

LESS: PRINCIPAL PAID (330,682)         (250,682)            (293,463)        

LESS: FIXED ASSETS (54,631)           (11,662)              (7,304)            

NET CASH FLOW 402,325          (152,596)            (76,803)          

NOTE : 

Continue to see interest and investment income impacted as result of market changes.   The unrealized loss that exists now will not  be recognized as long 

  as the assets are held until maturity.   The Village invests in varying maturities to match cash flow needs.   An unrealized loss exists when a longer term

  asset the Village owns price has declined in the market place due to varying interest rates.   Each month end, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

  require that we record an unrealized loss (or gain) to recognize market impacts.  The market to face value total for the Village at the end of September is a

   $72,760 unrealized gain.

Property, Auto and Workers Compensation premiums for all quarters have been paid so twelve months of expense have hit income statement.

Agropur increased water consumption accounts for majority of increase at industrial level with corresponding increase in various expenses. Treatment and

 pumping expense is up corresponding as well.

Capital Contributions (revenue) are not recorded until year end (capital assets paid for by TID or contributed by developers) in the Water Utility ($866,000).

Capital assets are shown as expense in utilities for monitoring until capitalized as part of year end audit preparation.

2025

2025



Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2025 -                         -                     -                         1,691.11          154.68          1,845.79          80,000.00        2,280.00          82,280.00        

2026 -                         -                     -                         1,711.73          103.94          1,815.67          80,000.00        760.00              80,760.00        

2027 -                         -                     -                         1,752.96          52.58            1,805.54          -                    -                    -                    

-                         -                     -                         5,155.80          311.20          5,467.00          160,000.00      3,040.00          163,040.00      

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2025 58,990.57        14,499.38    73,489.95        40,000.00        5,800.00       45,800.00        55,000.00        3,300.00          58,300.00        

2026 60,028.80        13,451.99    73,480.79        40,000.00        4,600.00       44,600.00        55,000.00        1,650.00          56,650.00        

2027 61,085.31        12,386.19    73,471.50        40,000.00        3,400.00       43,400.00        -                    -                    -                    

2028 62,160.41        11,301.63    73,462.04        40,000.00        2,200.00       42,200.00        -                    -                    -                    

2029 63,254.43        10,197.98    73,452.41        40,000.00        1,000.00       41,000.00        -                    -                    -                    

2030 64,367.71        9,074.91       73,442.62        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2031 65,500.58        7,932.06       73,432.64        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2032 66,653.39        6,769.11       73,422.50        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2033 67,826.49        5,585.69       73,412.18        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2034 69,020.23        4,381.43       73,401.66        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2035 70,234.99        3,155.99       73,390.98        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2036 71,471.13        1,908.98       73,380.11        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

2037 72,729.02        640.01          73,369.03        -                    -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    

853,323.06      101,285.35  954,608.41      200,000.00      17,000.00    217,000.00      110,000.00      4,950.00          114,950.00      

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2025 55,000.00        4,550.00       59,550.00        40,000.00        20,500.00    60,500.00        330,681.68      51,084.06        381,765.74      

2026 55,000.00        3,450.00       58,450.00        40,000.00        18,500.00    58,500.00        331,740.53      42,515.93        374,256.46      

2027 55,000.00        2,350.00       57,350.00        40,000.00        16,500.00    56,500.00        197,838.27      34,688.77        232,527.04      

2028 60,000.00        1,800.00       61,800.00        45,000.00        14,500.00    59,500.00        207,160.41      29,801.63        236,962.04      

2029 60,000.00        1,200.00       61,200.00        45,000.00        12,250.00    57,250.00        208,254.43      24,647.98        232,902.41      

2030 60,000.00        600.00          60,600.00        45,000.00        10,000.00    55,000.00        169,367.71      19,674.91        189,042.62      

2031 -                    -                 -                    50,000.00        7,750.00       57,750.00        115,500.58      15,682.06        131,182.64      

2032 -                    -                 -                    50,000.00        5,250.00       55,250.00        116,653.39      12,019.11        128,672.50      

2033 -                    -                 -                    55,000.00        2,750.00       57,750.00        122,826.49      8,335.69          131,162.18      

2034 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    69,020.23        4,381.43          73,401.66        

2035 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    70,234.99        3,155.99          73,390.98        

2036 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    71,471.13        1,908.98          73,380.11        

2037 -                    -                 -                    -                         -                     -                    72,729.02        640.01              73,369.03        

345,000.00      13,950.00    358,950.00      410,000.00      108,000.00  518,000.00      2,083,478.86   248,536.55      2,332,015.41   

2020 Issue 2023 Issue TOTAL DEBT

Water Water Water

Water Water Water

Water Water Water

2017 Safe Drinking Bonds 2019A Issue 2019 Refunding

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 2025 BUDGET
WATER UTILITY

DEBT SCHEDULE

2014A Issue 2017B Issue 2016 Water Revenue



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE

STORM UTILITY

BUDGET STATUS 2024 % Change $ Change 

BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL from PY from PY

Revenue = > SEPT YTD

REVENUE

Multi-family Residential 83,500            63,795                62,885           1.4% 910               

Residential 347,000          256,565              257,458         -0.3% (893)             

Commercial 580,000          443,056              449,095         -1.3% (6,039)          

Industrial 200,000          153,106              155,507         -1.5% (2,401)          

Public Authority 138,000          104,494              104,077         0.4% 417               

Sales Subtotal 1,348,500       1,021,016          1,029,022      -0.8% (8,006)          

   % of CY Budget 76%  

All Other 2,611,870       171,569              216,276         -20.7% (44,707)        

TOTAL REVENUE 3,960,370       1,192,585          1,245,298      -4.2% (52,713)        

   % of CY Budget 30%  

Expense = > SEPT YTD

2024

EXPENSES BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

Financing 583,553          447,451              447,064         0.1% 387               

Pond Maintenance 205,768          38,725                70,726           -45.2% (32,001)        

Collection 248,765          158,472              155,023         2.2% 3,449           

Billing 70,327            48,149                47,375           1.6% 774               

Admin 252,393          197,048              190,449         3.5% 6,599           

TOTAL EXPENSE 1,360,806       889,845              910,637         -2.3% (20,792)        

   % of CY Budget 65%  

2,599,564       302,740              334,661         

 

ADD: DEPRECIATION 510,000          382,500              374,400         

ADD: NEW DEBT -                   -                  

LESS: PRINCIPAL PAID (370,072)         (370,072)            (314,907)        

LESS: FIXED ASSETS (3,086,936)      (910,523)            (51,808)          

(347,444)         (595,355)            342,346         

NOTE : 

Continue to see interest and investment income impacted as result of market changes.   The unrealized loss that exists now will not  be recognized as long 

  as the assets are held until maturity.   The Village invests in varying maturities to match cash flow needs.   An unrealized loss exists when a longer term

  asset the Village owns price has declined in the market place due to varying interest rates.   Each month end, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

  require that we record an unrealized loss (or gain) to recognize market impacts.  The market to face value total for the Village at the end of September is a

   $72,760 unrealized gain.

Property, Auto and Workers Compensation premiums for all quarters have been paid so twelve months of expense have hit income statement.

Pond maintenance is down from last year as had pump damaged last year in April storm event.

Capital Contributions (revenue) are not recorded until year end (capital assets paid for by TID or contributed by developers) in the Storm Utility ($2,539,000).

Capital assets are shown as expense in utilities for monitoring until capitalized as part of year end audit preparation.

2025

2025

CASH FLOW -OPERATIONS

NET CASH FLOW



Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2025 84,000.00        28,716.00    112,716.00      26,072.23        3,966.75       30,038.98        100,000.00      6,150.00       106,150.00      

2026 84,000.00        27,120.00    111,120.00      26,894.29        3,131.75       30,026.04        105,000.00      3,150.00       108,150.00      

2027 84,000.00        25,440.00    109,440.00      27,742.27        2,270.38       30,012.65        -                    

2028 92,000.00        23,542.00    115,542.00      28,616.98        1,381.89       29,998.87        -                    

2029 92,000.00        21,426.00    113,426.00      29,519.28        465.37          29,984.65        -                    

2030 96,000.00        19,168.00    115,168.00      

2031 100,000.00      16,718.00    116,718.00      

2032 100,000.00      14,118.00    114,118.00      

2033 104,000.00      11,364.00    115,364.00      

2034 108,000.00      8,340.00       116,340.00      

2035 112,000.00      5,040.00       117,040.00      

2036 112,000.00      1,680.00       113,680.00      

1,168,000.00   202,672.00  1,370,672.00   138,845.05      11,216.14    150,061.19      205,000.00      9,300.00       214,300.00      

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2025 55,000.00        4,400.00       59,400.00        105,000.00      52,750.00    157,750.00      370,072.23      95,982.75    466,054.98      

2026 55,000.00        3,300.00       58,300.00        100,000.00      47,500.00    147,500.00      370,894.29      84,201.75    455,096.04      

2027 55,000.00        2,200.00       57,200.00        105,000.00      42,500.00    147,500.00      271,742.27      72,410.38    344,152.65      

2028 55,000.00        1,650.00       56,650.00        110,000.00      37,250.00    147,250.00      285,616.98      63,823.89    349,440.87      

2029 55,000.00        1,100.00       56,100.00        115,000.00      31,750.00    146,750.00      291,519.28      54,741.37    346,260.65      

2030 55,000.00        550.00          55,550.00        120,000.00      26,000.00    146,000.00      271,000.00      45,718.00    316,718.00      

2031 125,000.00      20,000.00    145,000.00      225,000.00      36,718.00    261,718.00      

2032 135,000.00      13,750.00    148,750.00      235,000.00      27,868.00    262,868.00      

2033 140,000.00      7,000.00       147,000.00      244,000.00      18,364.00    262,364.00      

2034 108,000.00      8,340.00       116,340.00      

2035 112,000.00      5,040.00       117,040.00      

2036 112,000.00      1,680.00       113,680.00      

330,000.00      13,200.00    343,200.00      1,055,000.00   278,500.00  1,333,500.00   2,896,845.05   514,888.14  3,411,733.19   

Storm Storm Storm

Storm Storm Storm

2020 G O Note 2023 G O Note TOTAL DEBT

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE 2025 BUDGET
STORM UTILITY

DEBT SCHEDULE

2016 Storm Revenue 2010 Clean Water Fund 2019 Refunding



Utility Bills List

The above payments are recommended for approval on October 21, 2025. 311,681.12$           

Rejected:

UTILITY INVOICES PAID WITH VILLAGE BILLS - September 6 - September 15, 2025 396.74$                  
UTILITY INVOICES PAID WITH VILLAGE BILLS - September 15 - October 15, 2025 74,083.92$             

  

TOTAL 386,161.78$           

Approved: October 21, 2025.
Kevin Coffey, Chairperson

Laurie Decker, Clerk

UTILITY COMMISSION

October 21, 2025

H:\FINANCE\ACCOUNT PAYABLE\BILLS LIST - Utilty Commission



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - BILLS LIST - UTILITY COMMISSION Page:     1

Input Dates: 10/21/2025 - 10/21/2025 Oct 16, 2025  09:15AM

Report Criteria:

Invoice Detail.GL Account = "62000000000"-"62099999999","61000000000"-"61099999999","63000000000"-"63099999999"

Invoice Detail.Voided = {=} FALSE

Invoice Description Total Cost Period GL Account

ABCON ELECTRIC LLC

7780 TOWER LIGHTS 8,236.00 10/25 620-53644-250

          Total ABCON ELECTRIC LLC: 8,236.00

ACE HARDWARE LITTLE CHUTE

290053 VEHICLE MAINT 9.99 09/25 620-53644-247

290127 SMALL TOOLS 44.98 10/25 620-53644-221

290145 STORM H2O SAMPLE 14.75 10/25 630-53442-218

          Total ACE HARDWARE LITTLE CHUTE: 69.72

ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS LLC

1125107637 AIR COMP REPAIR 756.45 10/25 620-53634-255

          Total ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSORS LLC: 756.45

BADGER LABORATORIES INC

25019027 SPIRIT COURT TESTING 175.00 10/25 610-53612-204

          Total BADGER LABORATORIES INC: 175.00

BADGER METER INC

80213144 ORION CELLULAR LTE SERV UNIT 1,807.26 09/25 620-53904-214

          Total BADGER METER INC: 1,807.26

CLEAN WATER TESTING

9010809091 WATER TESTING 128.00 09/25 620-53644-204

9010814868 WATER TESTING 128.00 09/25 620-53644-204

          Total CLEAN WATER TESTING: 256.00

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC

1538027 BULK XCS W/S 3,930.01 09/25 620-53634-224

1539222 BULK XCS W/S 3,934.84 09/25 620-53634-224

1540950 BULK XCS W/S 3,872.05 09/25 620-53634-224

1542111 BULK XCS W/S 3,909.08 09/25 620-53634-224

1544624 BULK XCS W/S 3,963.82 09/25 620-53634-224

1545298 BULK XCS W/S 3,976.70 09/25 620-53634-224

1546402 BULK XCS W/S 3,796.38 10/25 620-53634-224

1547676 BULK XCS W/S 3,954.16 10/25 620-53634-224

1548839 BULK XCS W/S 4,026.61 10/25 620-53634-224

          Total COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC: 35,363.65

DONALD HIETPAS & SONS INC.

91125 JEFFERSON  WATER BREAK 2,076.73 09/25 620-53644-251

          Total DONALD HIETPAS & SONS INC.: 2,076.73

GRAINGER

9657131513 PLANT LABELER 417.27 09/25 620-53634-221



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - BILLS LIST - UTILITY COMMISSION Page:     2

Input Dates: 10/21/2025 - 10/21/2025 Oct 16, 2025  09:15AM

Invoice Description Total Cost Period GL Account

96661748406 SUPPLIES 153.51 10/25 620-53644-218

          Total GRAINGER: 570.78

HAWKINS INC

7200749 CHLORINE 718.26 09/25 620-53634-214

7200749 SODIUM SILICATE 3,080.62 09/25 620-53634-220

7212687 CHLORINE 743.97 09/25 620-53634-214

7212687 SODIUM SILICATE 3,189.75 09/25 620-53634-220

          Total HAWKINS INC: 7,732.60

HEART OF THE VALLEY

93025 FOG CONTROL 165.50 09/25 610-53611-204

93025 WASTEWATER 172,331.84 09/25 610-53611-225

93025MP HOV METER PAYABLE 9,312.00 09/25 610-21110

          Total HEART OF THE VALLEY: 181,809.34

HYDRITE CHEMICAL CO

2025000067507 RESIN CLEANING 7,296.75 09/25 620-53634-255

          Total HYDRITE CHEMICAL CO: 7,296.75

MCO

32143 BILLABLE MILEAGE - AUGUST 465.50 09/25 620-53644-247

32182 HEALTH & LIABILITY INS 41,086.40 10/25 620-53644-115

32240 BILLABLE MILEAGE - SEPT 374.50 10/25 620-53644-247

          Total MCO: 41,926.40

MIDWEST METER INC

181441 1 1/2" METER BASE 1,342.43 09/25 620-53644-301

          Total MIDWEST METER INC: 1,342.43

PIEPER AUTOMATION

PJ99040172 VFD BACK UP 19,012.00 09/25 620-53604-302

          Total PIEPER AUTOMATION: 19,012.00

POSTAL EXPRESS & MORE LLC

100925 POSTAGE-WATER TESTS 17.17 10/25 620-53644-204

268761 POSTAGE-WATER TESTS 19.94 09/25 620-53644-204

268877 POSTAGE-WATER TESTS 20.14 09/25 620-53644-204

269628 POSTAGE-WATER TESTS 20.16 09/25 620-53644-204

          Total POSTAL EXPRESS & MORE LLC: 77.41

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

RA26-I-03140 2025-2026 ADVANCE ASSESSMENT 3,063.74 09/25 620-53600-408

RA26-I-03140 2024-2025 ADVANCE ASSESSMENT 191.14- 09/25 620-53600-408

          Total PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN: 2,872.60

TRILOGY CONSULTING LLC

1997 WASTEWATER RATE STUDY UPDATE 300.00 10/25 610-53614-204



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - BILLS LIST - UTILITY COMMISSION Page:     3

Input Dates: 10/21/2025 - 10/21/2025 Oct 16, 2025  09:15AM

Invoice Description Total Cost Period GL Account

          Total TRILOGY CONSULTING LLC: 300.00

          Grand Totals:  311,681.12

Report GL Period Summary

Vendor number hash: 124430

Vendor number hash - split: 129269

Total number of invoices: 37

Total number of transactions: 41

Terms Description Invoice Amount Net Invoice Amount

Open Terms 311,681.12 311,681.12

          Grand Totals:  311,681.12 311,681.12

Report Criteria:

Invoice Detail.GL Account = "62000000000"-"62099999999","61000000000"-"61099999999","63000000000"-"63099999999"

Invoice Detail.Voided = {=} FALSE



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - UTILITY INVOICES PAID WITH VILLAGE BILLS Page:     1

Input Dates: 09/06/2025 - 09/15/2025 Oct 16, 2025  09:17AM

Report Criteria:

Invoice Detail.GL Account = "6200000000"-"62099999999","61000000000"-"61099999999","63000000000"-"63099999999"

Invoice Type Description Total Cost Terms 1099 PO Number GL Account

US POSTMASTER (264)

90925 FALL NEWS Invoi FALL/WINTER DPW NEWSLETTER 79.44 Open Non 610-53614-226

90925 FALL NEWS Invoi FALL/WINTER DPW NEWSLETTER 159.01 Open Non 630-53444-226

          Total US POSTMASTER (264): 238.45

WE ENERGIES (2788)

5614330655 Invoi PLANT #1 (100 WILSON ST) 9.24 Open Non 620-53624-249

5614330655 Invoi PUMP STATION @ EVERGREEN & FRENCH 118.85 Open Non 620-53624-249

5614330655 Invoi 920 WASHINGTON ST 8.91 Open Non 620-53624-249

5614330655 Invoi LC WELL #4 PUMPHOUSE 625 E EVERGREEN 12.05 Open Non 620-53624-249

5614330655 Invoi PLANT #2 1118 JEFFERSON ST 9.24 Open Non 620-53624-249

          Total WE ENERGIES (2788): 158.29

          Grand Totals:  396.74

Report GL Period Summary

Vendor number hash: 3052

Vendor number hash - split: 14468

Total number of invoices: 2

Total number of transactions: 7

Terms Description Invoice Amount Net Invoice Amount

Open Terms 396.74 396.74

          Grand Totals:  396.74 396.74



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - UTILITY INVOICES PAID WITH VILLAGE BILLS Page:     1

Input Dates: 09/17/2025 - 10/15/2025 Oct 16, 2025  09:19AM

Report Criteria:

Invoice Detail.GL Account = "6200000000"-"62099999999","61000000000"-"61099999999","63000000000"-"63099999999"

Invoice Type Description Total Cost Terms 1099 PO Number GL Account

ACE HARDWARE LITTLE CHUTE (4702)

289787 Invoi STREET SWEEPER BROOM CHANGE 24.99 Open Non 630-53441-218

290146 Invoi STORM H2O SAMPLE BAGS 11.98 Open Non 630-53442-218

          Total ACE HARDWARE LITTLE CHUTE (4702): 36.97

ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP-FOX VALLEY WI (2514)

425823 Invoi EAP STANDARD SERVICE 58.00 Open Med 610-53614-204

425823 Invoi EAP STANDARD SERVICE 58.00 Open Med 620-53924-204

425823 Invoi EAP STANDARD SERVICE 58.00 Open Med 630-53444-204

          Total ASCENSION MEDICAL GROUP-FOX VALLEY WI (2514): 174.00

AT&T (409)

9207887381096309 Invoi SEPT/OCT SERVICE 273.91 Open Non 620-53924-203

          Total AT&T (409): 273.91

AT&T LONG DISTANCE (2751)

8456268570925 Invoi AUG/SEPT CHARGES 3.65 Open Non 620-53924-203

          Total AT&T LONG DISTANCE (2751): 3.65

AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY (121)

61026703 Invoi I&I TELEVISE TRAILER BATTERY  34.99 Open Non 610-53612-256

          Total AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY (121): 34.99

BATTERIES PLUS LLC (652)

P86006936 Invoi 12V BATTERIES 167.40 Open Non 620-53644-225

          Total BATTERIES PLUS LLC (652): 167.40

CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY CO. (149)

1328058 Invoi WATER SERVICE REPAIR 188.44 Open Non 620-53644-252

          Total CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY CO. (149): 188.44

CELLCOM (4683)

170164 Invoi STORM I-PADS 15.77 Open Non 630-53442-218

170164 Invoi SANITARY SEWER I-PAD 15.77 Open Non 610-53612-218

          Total CELLCOM (4683): 31.54

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC (4500)

1538028 Invoi BULK XCS W/S 3,949.33 Open Non 620-53634-224

          Total COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC (4500): 3,949.33

FARRELL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO INC (4598)

268840 Invoi REBAR MANHOLE REPAIR CONCRETE 65.98 Open Non 610-53612-216

          Total FARRELL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO INC (4598): 65.98



VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE Invoice Register - UTILITY INVOICES PAID WITH VILLAGE BILLS Page:     2
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FERGUSON WATERWORKS LLC #1476 (221)

460798 Invoi SANITARY HANHOLE REPAIR 102.24 Open Non 610-53612-216

          Total FERGUSON WATERWORKS LLC #1476 (221): 102.24

GARROW OIL (4236)

443755 & 44063 Invoi FUEL 5.21 Open Non 610-53612-247

443755 & 44063 Invoi FUEL 13.68 Open Non 620-53644-247

445222 Invoi FUEL .66 Open Non 610-53612-247

445222 Invoi FUEL .33 Open Non 620-53644-247

445222 Invoi FUEL 3.90 Open Non 630-53441-247

445222 Invoi FUEL 3.90 Open Non 630-53442-247

          Total GARROW OIL (4236): 27.68

GRAINGER (2338)

9636201270 Invoi PRESSURE TESTING 148.07 Open Non 620-53644-221

9636688427 Invoi PRESSURE TESTING 73.42 Open Non 620-53644-221

          Total GRAINGER (2338): 221.49

INSIGHT VISIONS LLC (5608)

570 Invoi CAMERA REPAIRS  336.39 Open Non 610-53612-204

          Total INSIGHT VISIONS LLC (5608): 336.39

KAUKAUNA UTILITIES (234)

220401000925 Invoi PUMP STATION JEFFERSON ST 1,959.59 Open Non 620-53624-249

260902020925 Invoi #4 WELL EVERGREEN DRIVE 6,821.12 Open Non 620-53624-249

282179010925 Invoi 1800 STEPHEN ST STORM 506.15 Open Non 630-53441-249

282182000925 Invoi STEPHEN ST TOWER/LIGHTING 66.45 Open Non 620-53624-249

282915000925 Invoi #3 WELL WASHINGTON ST 4,907.09 Open Non 620-53624-249

9012695000925 Invoi DOYLE PARK WELL 6,271.56 Open Non 620-53624-249

          Total KAUKAUNA UTILITIES (234): 20,531.96

LAZER UTILITY LOCATING LLC (5357)

2209 Invoi SANITARY LOCATES 429.00 Open Non 610-53612-209

2209 Invoi STORM LOCATES 550.00 Open Non 630-53442-209

2209 Invoi WATER LOCATES 1,089.00 Open Non 620-53644-209

2241 Invoi SANITARY LOCATES 1,546.00 Open Non 610-53612-209

2241 Invoi STORM LOCATES 1,712.00 Open Non 630-53442-209

2241 Invoi WATER LOCATES 2,479.00 Open Non 620-53644-209

          Total LAZER UTILITY LOCATING LLC (5357): 7,805.00

MCC INC (480)

378503 Invoi FRENCH ROAD DRAINAGEWAY  ERROSION RIP R 787.80 Open Non 630-53442-216

          Total MCC INC (480): 787.80

MCCLONE (4766)

13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 42.00 Open Non 610-53614-230

13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 40.00 Open Non 620-53924-230

13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 34.00 Open Non 630-53444-230

13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 1,203.00 Open Non 610-53614-230

13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 1,436.00 Open Non 630-53444-230
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13582 Invoi 25/26 WORKERS COMP POLICY 4 OF 4 310.00 Open Non 620-53924-230

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 720.00 Open Non 610-53614-231

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 362.00 Open Non 620-53924-231

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 780.00 Open Non 630-53444-231

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 5,321.00 Open Non 610-53614-231

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 85.00 Open Non 620-53924-231

13582 Invoi 25/26 GENERAL LIABILITY & AUTO PACKAGE 4 O 767.00 Open Non 630-53444-231

          Total MCCLONE (4766): 11,100.00

MCMAHON ASSOCIATES INC (276)

940367 Invoi PROFESSIONAL SVC 7/27-8/2/25 STORM SEWER H 4,235.34 Open Non 630-51237-204

940702 Invoi PROFESSIONAL SVC 8/3-8/30/25 STORM SEWER H 5,303.58 Open Non 630-51237-204

94071 Invoi PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  8/3-8/30/25 INTERSTA 252.00 Open Non 630-53441-204

          Total MCMAHON ASSOCIATES INC (276): 9,790.92

MIDAMERICAN TECHNOLOGY INC (5636)

19874 Invoi UTILITIES LOCATOR  6,065.00 Open Non 610-53612-221

          Total MIDAMERICAN TECHNOLOGY INC (5636): 6,065.00

NORTHEAST WATER PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATIO (5599)

92425 MEETING Invoi NWPA MEETING - WOICEK 25.00 Open Non 620-53924-201

92425 MEETING Invoi NWPA MEETING - GIVENS 25.00 Open Non 620-53924-201

          Total NORTHEAST WATER PROFESSIONALS ASSOCIATIO (5599): 50.00

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY TREASURER (486)

1022025 Invoi FUEL 94.18 Open Non 610-53612-247

1022025 Invoi FUEL 379.52 Open Non 620-53644-247

1022025 Invoi FUEL 9.26 Open Non 630-53441-247

1022025 Invoi FUEL 565.74 Open Non 630-53442-247

          Total OUTAGAMIE COUNTY TREASURER (486): 1,048.70

OUTAGAMIE CTY RECYCLING & SOLID WASTE (5051)

38639 Invoi WATER BREAKS 75.65 Open Non 620-53644-251

38639 Invoi STREET SWEEPINGS 1,227.78 Open Non 630-53442-204

38934 Invoi STREET SWEEPINGS 338.58 Open Non 630-53442-204

38934 Invoi WATER BREAKS 93.55 Open Non 620-53644-251

          Total OUTAGAMIE CTY RECYCLING & SOLID WASTE (5051): 1,735.56

PETERS CONCRETE COMPANY (3641)

2256833 Invoi WATER BREAK 626.50 Open Non 620-53644-251

          Total PETERS CONCRETE COMPANY (3641): 626.50

PRIMADATA LLC (4671)

OCTOBER 2025 Invoi POSTCARD POSTAGE 375.00 Open Non 620-53904-226

OCTOBER 2025 Invoi POSTCARD POSTAGE 375.00 Open Non 610-53613-226

OCTOBER 2025 Invoi POSTCARD POSTAGE 375.00 Open Non 630-53443-226

          Total PRIMADATA LLC (4671): 1,125.00
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ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES (3446)

89414 Invoi 2025 GIS SERVICES 475.09 Open Non 610-53614-204

89414 Invoi 2025 GIS SERVICES 475.09 Open Non 620-53924-204

89414 Invoi 2025 GIS SERVICES 475.09 Open Non 630-53444-204

          Total ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES (3446): 1,425.27

U.S. BANK (5015)

49100925 Invoi AMAZON - IPAD SUBCASE W/SCREEN PROTECTO 29.95 Open Non 620-53644-218

          Total U.S. BANK (5015): 29.95

USA BLUEBOOK (1117)

826456 Invoi WATER TESTING SUPPLIES 298.06 Open Non 620-53644-204

827334 Invoi WATER TESTING SUPPLIES 725.23 Open Non 620-53644-204

828675 Invoi WATER TESTING SUPPLIES 21.89 Open Non 620-53644-204

          Total USA BLUEBOOK (1117): 1,045.18

VERIZON WIRELESS (3606)

6123477063 Invoi AUGUST/SEPT SERVICE 81.15 Open Non 620-53924-203

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS (3606): 81.15

VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE (1404)

5220401000925 Invoi PUMP STATION JEFFERSON ST 37.75 Open Non 620-53624-249

5262080080925 Invoi 3609 FREEDOM RD-WATER/SEWER 18.15 Open Non 630-53441-249

5282915000925 Invoi #3 WELL WASHINGTON ST 12.38 Open Non 620-53624-249

5290009000925 Invoi 625 E EVERGREEN DR 156.94 Open Non 620-53624-249

5290010000925 Invoi 1200 STEPHEN ST 29.70 Open Non 620-53624-249

          Total VILLAGE OF LITTLE CHUTE (1404): 254.92

WARNING LITES OF APPLETON INC (407)

1115-9785 Invoi FRENCH ROAD RIPRAP RAOD CLOSE 2,560.00 Open Non 630-53442-204

          Total WARNING LITES OF APPLETON INC (407): 2,560.00

WE ENERGIES (2788)

5642680241 Invoi PLANT #2 (1118 JEFFERSON ST) 9.57 Open Non 620-53624-249

5643865766 Invoi PUMP STATION @ EVERGREEN & FRENCH 81.95 Open Non 620-53624-249

5644835515 Invoi 920 WASHINGTON ST 9.57 Open Non 620-53624-249

5645651220 Invoi LC WELL #4 PUMPHOUSE (625 E EVERGREEN) 12.84 Open Non 620-53624-249

5645800248 Invoi PLANT #1 (100 WILSON ST) 9.57 Open Non 620-53624-249

          Total WE ENERGIES (2788): 123.50

WISCONSIN BACKFLOW TESTING LLC (5630)

202372 Invoi RP TESTING 2,063.50 Open Non 620-53634-255

202375 Invoi RP TESTING 110.00 Open Non 620-53634-255

202379 Invoi RP TESTING 110.00 Open Non 620-53634-255

          Total WISCONSIN BACKFLOW TESTING LLC (5630): 2,283.50

          Grand Totals:  74,083.92

Report GL Period Summary
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Vendor number hash: 150760

Vendor number hash - split: 284662

Total number of invoices: 57

Total number of transactions: 89

Terms Description Invoice Amount Net Invoice Amount

Open Terms 74,083.92 74,083.92

          Grand Totals:  74,083.92 74,083.92

Report Criteria:

Invoice Detail.GL Account = "6200000000"-"62099999999","61000000000"-"61099999999","63000000000"-"63099999999"
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